TOWN of ST. CROIX FALLS

Polk County, Wisconsin

Resolution 16-06

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR ENFORCEMENT OF WISCONSIN BUILDING CODES IN THE TOWN OF ST. CROIX FALLS

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls, Polk County, Wisconsin began using local enforcement for the Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling Code in March 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Town of St. Croix Falls had previously used Clifford Manwiller, HC Building Inspection Services for enforcing the Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling Code and the Town Building Code Ordinance 11-11; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls notified Mr. Manwiller on September 28, 2015, that his appointment as Town Building Inspector would end on December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board chooses to contract with Alder Corp., James M. Price Jr., President and CEO as the Town of St. Croix Falls Building Inspection Services for enforcement of the Town's Ordinance 11-11 entitled "Adoption of Wisconsin Building Codes".

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls, Polk County, Wisconsin does hereby contract with James M. Price Jr., President and CEO of Alder Corp. as the Town of St. Croix Falls Building Inspector to enforce Ordinance 11-11 according to the terms of the attached agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this appointment be effective upon signing a contract with the Town of St. Croix Falls for said services of building inspector.

Dated this 16th day of March 2016

/s/James H. Beistle, Chairperson

Attest: /s/Janet Krueger, Town Clerk

Approved by:

_x_Roll Call Vote: _5_Yeas; _0__Nays; ___Absent/Abstain